### WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1967** 

# ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 5/2

(By Mr. Rosen and Mr. Rosen.

PASSED March 4, 1967

In Effect MMILAN / 199 Passage

FRED IN THE OFFICE

ROBERT D. BALEY

SECRETARY OF STATE

THES DATE 3-15-67

572

# ENROLLED House Bill No. 572

(By Mr. Rogerson and Mr. Polen)

[Passed March 4, 1967; in effect January 1, 1969.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, chapter thirty-six, acts of the Legislature, regular session one thousand nine hundred sixty-four, relating to the salary of the judge of the common pleas court of Marshall county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, chapter thirty-six, acts of the Legislature, regular session one thousand nine hundred sixty-four, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### COMMON PLEAS COURT OF MARSHALL COUNTY.

#### §5. Salary of judge.

- 1 The judge of said court shall, for his services receive
- 2 the sum of thirteen thousand dollars per annum, to be paid

- 3 in monthly installments out the treasury of Marshall
- 4 county. The county court shall annually make provision
- 5 by appropriate levy and appropriation for the payment of
- 6 said salary.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

William Tompos
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect January 1, 1969.  Clerk of the Senate  Clerk of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate  H. Kaban White
Speaker House of Delegates  The within approved this the 15  day of March, 1967.  Helete C. Smith  Governor
7

## PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 3/11/67
Time 9:45 pm.